
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
OR AT THE RISING OF THE 
NORTH PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
David Allam 
Dominic Gilham 
Michael Markham 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 10 July 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01896 277373 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=325&MId=1830&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If th
[...]
e Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting - 13 June 2013 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 
Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Swakeleys House, 
Milton Road, 
Ickenham  
 
23202/APP/2013/12 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Change of use of Swakeleys 
House from Office (B1) use and 
Sports (D2) use and the erection 
of 7 buildings for use together as a 
single residential dwelling (C3) 
and gardens; alterations to listed 
building; demolition of 1980s 
entrance foyer attached to 
northern elevation of Swakeleys 
House, Vyners House, the 
connecting link between Vyners 
House and Swakeleys House and 
the Ice House building; and 
associated landscaping and 
servicing works within surrounding 
grounds. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

9 – 68 
 
 

215 - 
261 



 

7 Swakeleys House, 
Milton Road, 
Ickenham  
 
23202/APP/2013/13 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Alterations to listed building; 
demolition of 1980s entrance foyer 
attached to northern elevation of 
Swakeleys House, demolition of 
Vyners House, the connecting link 
between Vyners House and 
Swakeleys House and the Ice 
House building (Application for 
Listed Building Consent). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

69 – 74 
 
 

215 - 
261 

8 Swakeleys House 
(LBC), Milton Road, 
Ickenham   
 
23202/APP/2013/14 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Demolition of 1980s entrance 
foyer attached to northern 
elevation of Swakeleys House 
together with the demolition of 
Vyners House. The connecting link 
between Vyners House and 
Swakeleys House and the Ice 
House Building located within the 
grounds of Swakeleys House 
(Application for Conservation Area 
Consent). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

75 – 80 
 
 

215 - 
261 
 

 
Major Applications without Petitions 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 Chantry Special 
School, Falling Lane, 
Yiewsley   
 
5746/APP/2013/1221 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Installation of single storey 
(temporary) mobile classroom. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 – 96 
 
 

206 - 
214 

10 Prologis Park, 
buildings (former MOD 
records office site), 
Bourne Avenue, 
Hayes   
 
18399/APP/2013/1019 
 
 

Pinkwell 
 

Erection of distribution warehouse 
units (Use Class B8) with ancillary 
offices, associated car parking, 
access and associated landscape 
works within the existing Prologis 
Park development. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

97 – 120 
 
 

262 - 
287 



 

11 Bourne Primary, 
Cedar Avenue, Ruislip  
 
4328/APP/2013/1367 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) of planing permission ref: 
4328/APP/2012/2892 (Single 
storey extension to existing 
school) to change the location of 
the approved single storey 
extension to existing school. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

121 – 
136 

 
 

288 - 
295 

12 Air Link House, 18-22 
Pump Lane, Hayes –  
 
5505/APP/2013/996 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Application to vary conditions 13 
and 23 for a temporary period of 
12 months only to planning 
permission (ref: 
5505/APP/2011/3064) for single 
storey rear extension and change 
of use of building from offices to a 
restaurant/banquet hall at ground 
floor level with 23 hotel rooms 
above) dated 06/11/2012 to 
extend the opening hours of the 
premises. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

137 – 
160 

 
 

296 - 
299 

13 Dagenham Motors 
Jctn St Johns Road & 
Cowley Mill Road, 
Uxbridge  
 
188/APP/2013/477 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Material amendment to planning 
permission 188/APP/2008/3309 
granted by the Planning 
Inspectorate's letter dated 
13/11/2009 seeking alterations to 
the layout involving the provision 
for refuse storage for Blocks C and 
D. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

161 – 
174 

 
 

300 - 
303 

14 8-12 Lees Parade, 
Uxbridge Road, Hayes  
 
1803/APP/2013/733 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Demolition of warehouse and 
conversion of and extensions to 
existing office building to provide a 
part three, part four storey building 
containing 14 residential units 3 
retail/office spaces (Use Class 
A1/B1), with associated parking 
and amenity space. “Deferred 
from North Committee 13.6.13” 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

175 – 
204 

 
 

304 - 
321 



 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
15 Any Items transferred from Part 1  

16 Any Other Business in Part 2  

 
Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee             205 - 322 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
13 June 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors David Allam 
Judith Cooper (In place of Michael Markham) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
Dominic Gilham 
John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager, Meg Hirani, Planning Team Manager, Nicole 
Cameron, Legal Services, Gill Oswell, Democratic Services. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Michael Markham with 
Councillor Judith Cooper substituting.  
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all business would be heard in public.  
 

 

4. STOCKLEY PARK GOLF COURSE, STOCKLEY ROAD, WEST 
DRAYTON      37850/APP/2012/2732  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of lightweight open fronted driving range enclosure. 
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to the importation of soil, 
officers advised that the landscaping was to take place in already 
landscaped areas and therefore a condition was not required.  Change 
of levels or importation of soil would automatically require planning 
permission.  
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers except 
condition 9, which was deleted as it was no longer required. 
 

Matt Duigan 
Meg Hirani 

 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
5. 8 - 12 LEES PARADE, UXBRIDGE     1803/APP/2013/733  (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Demolition of warehouse and conversion of and extensions to 
existing office building to provide a part three, part four storey 
building containing 14 residential units 3 retail/office spaces (Use 
Class A1/B1), with associated parking and amenity space. 
 
The committee asked for amended plans to be provided showing those 
elements of the proposal that were being required by condition. 
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred to 
enable amended plans to be provided.   
 
Resolved - That the application be deferred to enable amended 
plans showing those elements being required by condition.  
 

Matt Duigan 
Meg Hirani 

6. LAND AT 37 - 45 DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD      
59214/APP/2013/852  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Variation of Condition 4 (Approved Drawings) to allow the 
enlargement of the single storey rear additions, changes to 
disabled facilities and fenestr
[...]
e deferred for  
determination by the Head of Planning, Consumer Protection, 
Sport and Green Spaces under delegated powers. 
 
6. That if the application is approved, the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officers report and addendum sheet 
circulated at the meeting be attached and informatives 3 & 7 being 
amended. 
 
Amend Informative 3 - by adding ‘and 18.00 pm’ after ’08.00 am’. 
 
Amend Informative 7 – In the second line change ‘conclude’ to 
‘include’. 
 

12. RAF UXBRIDGE, HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE       
585/APP/2013/759  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in 
compliance with conditions 2 and 3 for Infrastructure Phase, 
comprising detailed design of the new ' Spine Road' of planning 
permission ref: 585/APP/2009/2752 dated 18/01/2012 for a new 
mixed used development at St Andrews Park (Former RAF 
Uxbridge Site). 
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of 
Planning. 
 

Matt Duigan 
Meg Hirani 

13. QUEENS WALK RESOURCE CENTRE      12059/APP/2012/2570  
(Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 Refurbishment and re-cladding of existing building including 
erection of a new entrance lobby and erection of new single 
storey 400sqm building to provide an educational and well being 
facility (Use Class D1). 
 

Matt Duigan 
Meg Hirani 

Page 10



  
This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of 
Planning. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on (01895) 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Major Applications Planning Committee - 18th July 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SWAKELEYS HOUSE MILTON ROAD ICKENHAM 

Change of use of Swakeleys House from Office (B1) use and Spo
[...]
a

23

19

1

32a

ED
W

A
R

D
S

 A
V

E
N

U
E

28b

44

1

33

5c

19
a

3

28d

9

30

6

5b

9

5
17

a

42

46

25

5a

8

34

32

38a

38

´

July
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Bourne Primary School
Cedar Avenue

Ruislip

Major Applications

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:2,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

4328/APP/2013/1367

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

AIRLINK HOUSE, 18-22 PUMP LANE HAYES 

Application to vary conditions 13 and 23 for a temporary period of  of 12
months only to planning permission (ref: 5505/APP/2011/3064) for single
storey rear extension and change of use of building from offices to a
restaurant/banquet hall at ground floor level with 23 hotel rooms above)
dated 06/11/2012 to extend the opening hours of the premises.

19/04/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 5505/APP/2013/996

Drawing Nos: Drawing Number titled - Proposed North West Elevation Rev. 25/12/2012
to address condition 35 25 November 2012
Drawing Number titled  - Proposed South East Elevation Rev. 22/12/2012
to address condition 35, November 2012
Noise Mitigation Strategy and Management Plan
Noise Assessment Of Proposed Extension To Trading Hours - Report
0070.3 Rev. 1, dated March 2013
E-mail from agent received 10 June 2013
Noise Breakout Test Report No. 0070.4 Rev. 1 dated 23 April 2013
Location Plan
Letter from agent dated 19 April 2013
AIRLINK/S
[...]
single storey rear extension is to be used
for kitchen access only and otherwise kept closed at all times.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding properties in accordance with policy BE13 of
the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

No floodlighting or other form of external lighting shall be installed unless it is in
accordance with details which have previously been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include location, height, type and

15

16

17

18

Page 146



Central & South Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

NONSC

MCD10

OM19

Hours of operation

Delivery hours

Refuse Facilities

Construction Management Plan

direction of light sources and intensity of illumination. Any lighting that is so installed shall
not thereafter be altered without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning
Authority other than for routine maintenance which does not change its details. 

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding properties in accordance with policy BE13 of
the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

No persons other than staff shall be permitted to be in the restaurant, banqueting or bar
areas of the premises between the hours of  23:00 and 08:00 Sunday to Thursday and
between the hours of 01:00 and 08:00 on Fridays and Saturdays.

No persons other than staff shall be permitted to be in the restaurant, banqueting or bar
areas of the premises between the hours of 22:30 and 08:00 hours on any day. 

12 months after the date of this Decision Notice no loud music or other noise, whether
amplified or otherwise, shall be played in the  premises  or  externally  between  22:00
hours  and  08:00  hours Monday to Saturdays  and at no time on Sundays, Bank and
Public Holidays. 

REASON:
To ensure that the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining or nearby properties is not
adversely affected in accordance with Policy O
[...]
 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Airlink House
18 - 22 Pump Lane

Hayes

Major Applications

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

5505/APP/2013/996

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 18th July 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

DAGENHAM MOTORS JCTN ST JOHNS RD & COWLEY MILL ROAD
UXBRIDGE

Material amendment to planning permission 188/APP/2008/3309 granted by
the Planning Inspectorate's letter dated 13/11/2009 seeking alterations to the
layout involving the provision for refuse storage for Blocks C and D.

27/02/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 188/APP/2013/477

Drawing Nos: 511/PL/002 B
511/525 Rev A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks minor material amendments to planning permission ref.
188/APP/2008/3309 which was granted by the Planning Inspectorate's letter dated
13/11/2009.  The applicants are seeking seeking alterations to the layout involving the
arrangements for refuse storage for Blocks C and D.

The amendments would not result in any adverse impacts on the character of the area,
the amenity of neighbouring residents or future occupiers of the development.
Furthermore, the development would maintain compliance with all other policies as
secured under the original permission. Subject to appropriate conditions and a legal
agreement, the application is recommended for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATION

29/05/2013Date Application Valid:

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Sport and Heritage to
grant planning permission, subject to the following:
1. That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the ap
[...]
3 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

188/APP/2013/477

Page 307



Page 308



Page 309



Page 310



Page 311



Page 312



Page 313



Page 314



Page 315



Page 316



Page 317



Page 318



Page 319



Page 320



Page 321



Page 322



Page 323



Page 324



27

30

50.6m

14

New Broadway
22

1
13

15

12

16

13

2

12

24

1

UXBRIDGE ROAD

2

47
.2

m

11

10

1

10

26

49.1m

1

14

13 7

Hillingdon Parade

1

5NICHOLLS AVENUE

Builder's Yard

35

LB

10

1

2

Hillin
gdon

1 t
o 4

Lees Parade

El

Sta

Depot

7

8 to
 12

Haig Cottages

Primary

46

New Broadway

36

6

Sub

6

School

Garage

19

CR

Ward Bdy

´

May
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

8 - 12 Lees Parade
Uxbridge Road

Hillingdon

Major Applications

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

1803/APP/2013/733

Page 325



Page 326

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting - 13 June 2013
	6 Swakeleys House, Milton Road, Ickenham - 23202/APP/2013/12
	7 Swakeleys House, Milton Road, Ickenham - 23202/APP/2013/13
	8 Swakeleys House (LBC), Milton Road, Ickenham - 23202/APP/2013/14
	9 Chantry Special School, Falling Lane, Yiewsley - 5746/APP/2013/1221
	10 Prologis Park, buildings (former MOD records office site), Bourne Avenue, Hayes - 18399/APP/2013/1019
	11 Bourne Primary, Cedar Avenue, Ruislip - 4328/APP/2013/1367
	12 Air Link House, 18-22 Pump Lane, Hayes - 5505/APP/2013/996
	13 Dagenham Motors Jctn St Johns Road & Cowley Mill Road, Uxbridge - 188/APP/2013/477
	14 8-12 Lees Parade, Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 1803/APP/2013/733
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  
 
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 July 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Dominic Gilham 
John Morgan 
Cllr Carol Melvin 
Cllr Mo Khursheed 
Cllr Brian Stead 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager 
Syed Shah, Principal Highway Engineer 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Duncan with 
Councillor Mo Khursheed acting as substitute. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Michael Markham 
with Councillor Carol Melvin acting as substitute. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Dominic Gilham declared a pecuniary interest in Item 9. He left 
the Committee Room and did not participate in the item. 
 
Councillor Brian Stead a non pecuniary interest in Item 14. 
 
 

29. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 
13 JUNE 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The incorrect minutes had been included in the agenda in error. No minutes 
were considered. 
 

30. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that agenda Item 14 in agenda B would be 
considered as an urgent item. 



  
 

31. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL 
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1.  
 

32. REPORT WITHDRAWN BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING: SWAKELEYS 
HOUSE, MILTON ROAD, ICKENHAM - 23202/APP/2013/12  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Change of use of Swakeleys House from Office (B1) use and Sports 
(D2) use and the erection of 7 buildings for use together as a single 
residential dwelling (C3) and gardens; alterations to listed building; 
demolition of 1980s entrance foyer attached to northern elevation of 
Swakeleys House, Vyners House, the connecting link between Vyners 
House and Swakeleys House and the Ice House building; and 
associated landscaping and servicing works within surrounding 
grounds. 
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Sports 
and Green Spaces. 
 

33. REPORT WITHDRAWN BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING: SWAKELEYS 
HOUSE, MILTON ROAD, ICKENHAM - 23202/APP/2013/13  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

 Alterations to listed building; demolition of 1980s entrance foyer 
attached to northern elevation of Swakeleys House, demolition of 
Vyners House, the connecting link between Vyners House and 
Swakeleys House and the Ice House building (Application for Listed 
Building Consent). 
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Sports 
and Green Spaces. 
 
 

34. REPORT WITHDRAWN BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING: SWAKELEYS 
HOUSE (LBC), MILTON ROAD, ICKENHAM - 23202/APP/2013/14  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Demolition of 1980s entrance foyer attached to northern elevation of 
Swakeleys House together with the demolition of Vyners House. The 
connecting link between Vyners House and Swakeleys House and the 
Ice House Building located within the grounds of Swakeleys House 
(Application for Conservation Area Consent). 
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Sports 
and Green Spaces. 
 
 

35. CHANTRY SPECIAL SCHOOL, FALLING LANE, YIEWSLEY - 
5746/APP/2013/1221  (Agenda Item 9) 
 



  
 Installation of single storey (temporary) mobile classroom. 

 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred to the changes set out in the 
Addendum sheet. It was noted that since the agenda had been published a 
petition in objection to the proposal had been received. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petition 
received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the meeting. 
The lead petitioner raised the following points: 
 

• The proposal would adversely affect the amenity of local residents 
and be detrimental to the area. 

• The proposal should be refused on the basis of its size and effect 
• The proposal would adversely affect the local environment 
• The proposal would create displaced parking 
• The proposal would be used to increase pupil numbers at the school 
• The proposal would not be used for the benefit of local residents but 

for people living across London. 
• Alternatives to the proposal had not been considered 

 
A representative of the applicant raised the following points: 
 

• The representative confirmed that the applicant had a parking 
management scheme. 

• The proposal would not result in increased pupil numbers. 
• The temporary classroom would incorporate anti-climbing paint 
• The adjacent playing field was in use. 

 
The Committee asked officers to clarify the exact location of the temporary 
classroom and the height of the building.  Officers illustrated its exact 
location on the site plan and confirmed that this would be situated more than 
15 metres away from the boundary of the school site. In response to the 
query about the height, officers confirmed that the temporary classroom 
would be a two storey building. 
 
In the course of discussions, the Committee agree that condition 2 should be 
amended to read “to require removal before 31st August 2016” and a 
condition should be added to require details of any CCTV prior to installation 
and for the exact wording to be delegated to officers. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put 
to the, vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be unanimously approved 
 

36. PROLOGIS PARK, BUILDINGS (FORMER MOD RECORDS OFFICE 
SITE), BOURNE AVENUE, HAYES - 18399/APP/2013/1019  (Agenda Item 
10) 
 

 Erection of distribution warehouse units (Use Class B8) with ancillary 
offices, associated car parking, access and associated landscape 
works within the existing Prologis Park development. 



  
 
Officers introduced the report which concerned the erection of distribution 
warehouse units (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices, associated car 
parking, access and associated landscape works within the existing Prologis 
Park development.  Officers highlighted the changes in the addendum and 
explained that in real terms, the current proposal reduced the size of the 
development and moved the location of the proposal further away from the 
boundary. 
 
Officers explained that the principle and design were acceptable and due to 
extensive landscaping there would be no impact to nearby residents. It was 
moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agree that the application be 
approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report and changes 
set out in the addendum. 
 

37. BOURNE PRIMARY, CEDAR AVENUE, RUISLIP - 4328/APP/2013/1367  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planing permission ref: 
4328/APP/2012/2892 (Single storey extension to existing school) to 
change the location of the approved single storey extension to existing 
school 
 
Officers introduced the report which concerned the variation of condition 2 to 
change the location of the approved single storey extension to the existing 
school. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being out the vote agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer report. 
 

38. AIR LINK HOUSE, 18-22 PUMP LANE, HAYES - 5505/APP/2013/996  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Application to vary conditions 13 and 23 for a temporary period of  of 
12 months only to planning permission (ref: 5505/APP/2011/3064) for 
single storey rear extension and change of use of building from offices 
to a restaurant/banquet hall at ground floor level with 23 hotel rooms 
above) dated 06/11/2012 to extend the opening hours of the premises. 

Officers introduced the report and the changes set out in the addendum. 

In relation to the application for extended hours of operation, Members 
raised concerns about how noise issues would impact on local residents.  

The Committee were especially concerned about how loud music would be 
contained late at night and the early hours of the morning. In response, 



  
officers confirmed that acoustic wall linings would be installed and noise 
limiters could be added as a condition to safeguard local residents. 

The Committee requested condition 1 to be amended to ensure the 
implementation period matched the original permission and for the exact 
wording to be delegated to officers. In relation to condition 12, the 
Committee requested officers to add a condition requiring noise monitoring 
as follows: 

'A.  No loud music or  other  noise ( amplified  or  otherwise) shall be made 
externally.  

 B.  With the exception of the trial period set out in part C of this condition, 
no  loud music  or  other  noise ( amplified  or  otherwise),  shall  be  made / 
played  at the site, nor shall any persons (other than staff) be permitted to be 
in the restaurant, banqueting or bar areas of the premises between 22:00 
hours   and   08:00   hours Monday  to Saturdays and at no  time on 
Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays. 

 C.  For a period of 12 months from the date of this permission, no loud 
music or other noise (amplified or otherwise), shall be made / played at the 
site, nor shall any persons (other than staff) be permitted to be in the 
restaurant, banqueting or bar areas of the premises between 23:00 hours 
and 08:00 hours except on Friday night or Saturday night where an 
additional 2 hours up until 01:00 hours the following morning will be 
permitted. 

 D. Prior to the occupation of the building a noise-limiting device shall be 
installed.  It shall be fitted and thereafter maintained in such a manner as to 
control all sources of amplified music or any other noise at the premises in 
accordance with the levels specified in part E of this condition. 

 E. At no time shall noise emitted from the site exceed 5db below 
background levels when measured from the nearest sensitive receptor 

REASON: 

To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding properties in 
accordance with Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan 
Saved Policies (September 2007) and Policy 7.15 of the London Plan (July 
2011).' 

It was moved and on being put to the vote seconded that the application be 
approved with four votes in favour, one against and with two abstentions that 
the application be approved. 

Resolved –  

That the application be approved as set out in the officer report, 
subject to the amendments to conditions 1 and 12. 

 
39. DAGENHAM MOTORS JCTN ST JOHNS ROAD & COWLEY MILL ROAD, 

UXBRIDGE - 188/APP/2013/477  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Material amendment to planning permission 188/APP/2008/3309 
granted by the Planning Inspectorate's letter dated 13/11/2009 seeking 
alterations to the layout involving the provision for refuse storage for 



  
Blocks C and D. 
 
Officers introduced the report and the changes set out in the addendum. The 
application sought alterations to the layout involving the provision for refuse 
storage for Blocks C and D. 
 
Delegated authority granted to the Head of Service to make minor changes 
to the resolution including, adding Affordable Housing to the Heads of 
Terms, adding a date (28-08-13) for the completion of the legal agreement 
and minor housekeeping matters including job titles. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote, agreed unanimously 
that the application be approved as per the officer recommendation 
(including the deed of variation), addendum and the above changes. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report, addendum 
and changes set out above. 
 
 

40. 8-12 LEES PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 1803/APP/2013/733  
(Agenda Item 14) 
 

 Demolition of warehouse and conversion of and extensions to existing 
office building to provide a part three, part four storey building 
containing 14 residential units 3 retail/office spaces (Use Class A1/B1), 
with associated parking and amenity space. “Deferred from North 
Committee 13.6.13” 
 
Officers introduced the report and changes set out in the addendum. During 
the course of the officer presentation, reference was made to the plans and 
it was noted that the following changes were required: 1107-56 to 1107-56 
 Rev A and 1107-57 to 1107-57  Rev A. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers for the work they had done to 
accommodate the scheme.  
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
proposal be approved as per the officer report, legal agreement, addendum 
and changes to the plans. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report, addendum 
and the changes to the plans references as set out above. 
 

41. PADCROFT WORKS, TAVISTOCK ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 
45200/APP/2012/3082  (Agenda Item 14a) 
 

 Comprehensive redevelopment of site to provide three buildings of 
part 7 storeys and part 5 storeys comprising 208 residential units, 190 
sq.m 
(approx) of Use Class B1 floorspace with associated public and private 



  
amenity space, hard and soft landscaping, lower ground floor parking 
for vehicles and bicycles, and alterations to 9 High Street to form new 
pedestrian route (involving demolition of all existing buildings other 
than no.9 High Street) 
 
Officers introduced the report as set out in Agenda B. 
 
A number of concerns were raised by Committee members and it was 
agreed to defer the item for a site visit. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454 .  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


